+100 (5,573) +150 (7,528)
-100 5,573 -100 5,019

iii Other price risk

The Credit Union is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments
classified at fair value through profit or loss. The investments in quoted equity securities
are of other entities that are publicly traded on the Jamaica Stock Exchange.

Sensitivity to changes in price of equity securities

The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in
prices of equity securities, with all other variables held constant, on the income
statement and equity.

The sensitivity of the profit or loss is the effect of the assumed fair value changes
of investment securities classified at fair value through profit or loss. The
sensitivity of other comprehensive income is the effect of the assumed fair value
changes of investment securities classified as available-for-sale.

The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate
impact on market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variable,
variables had to be on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in
these variables are non-linear.

Effect on Net Surplus
for the Year Equity

$’000 $’000
+10% -10% +10% -10%

December 31, 2016 166,206 (166,206) 166,206 (166,206)
December 31, 2015 (+20%/-20%) 815,668 (815,668) 815,668 (815,668)

Financial Statements, December 31, 2016 Financial Statements, December 31, 2016

67PALISADOES CO-OP CREDIT UNION LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

65

Palisadoes Co-operative Credit Union Limited
Financial Statements
December 31, 2016

b Credit risk

The Credit Union takes on exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that its members or
counterparties will cause a financial loss for the Credit Union by failing to discharge
their contractual obligations. Credit risk is the most important risk for the Credit
Union’s business. Management therefore carefully manages its exposure to credit risk.
Credit exposures arise principally in lending and investment activities. There is also
credit risk in financial instruments not included in the statement of financial position,
such as loan commitments. The Credit Union structures the levels of credit risk it